### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6785062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HIC ACQUISITION LLC	06/25/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HICKIES OPCO LLC
Street Address:	1675 SOUTH STATE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE B
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19901

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7506420
Patent Number:	8850675
Patent Number:	9538802
Patent Number:	9820535
Patent Number:	10939733
Patent Number:	11019883
Patent Number:	D686909
Patent Number:	D705647
Patent Number:	D714631
Patent Number:	D716645
Patent Number:	D719823
Patent Number:	D720123
Patent Number:	D721268
Patent Number:	D762459
Patent Number:	D786055
Patent Number:	D797548
Patent Number:	D819433
Application Number:	16625462
Application Number:	62522469

PATENT REEL: 056697 FRAME: 0195

506738246

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62522464	
Application Number:	62522466	
Application Number:	62522458	
PCT Number:	US2018038591	
PCT Number:	US2012041713	
PCT Number:	US2014056824	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (646)514-2123

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6463802084

**Email:** mcohen@goldbergcohen.com

Correspondent Name: MORRIS COHEN, GOLDBERG COHEN LLP Address Line 1: 1350 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 3RD FL.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HICKIES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MORRIS E. COHEN
SIGNATURE:	/Morris Cohen/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2021

### **Total Attachments: 31**

source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page1.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page2.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page3.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page4.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page5.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page6.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page7.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page8.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page9.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page10.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page11.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page12.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page13.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page14.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page15.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page16.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page17.tif

source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page18.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page19.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page20.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page21.tif source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page22.tif

source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page23.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page24.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page25.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page26.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page27.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page28.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page29.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page30.tif
source=5 - Comprehensive IP Assignment#page31.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hickies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 134 North 4<sup>th</sup> Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Brooklyn, New York 11249 ("Hickies") and TCJ I, LLC a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware ("TCJ I"), are parties to a Commercial Security Agreement dated February 2, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in the Security Agreement, Hickies appointed TCJ I and its successors and assigns, as Hickies' irrevocable attorney-in-fact, with the right to execute any documents or instruments TCJ I deems necessary to secure the Collateral covered by the Security Agreement (as defined therein), as well as the right to sell the Collateral at public auction or private sale; and

WHEREAS, HIC Acquisition, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 1675 South State Street, Suite B, Dover, Delaware 19901 ("Assignor"), by virtue of an Assignment of Notes and Other Loan Documents dated May 14, 2021, is the successor in interest of TCJ I in and to the Security Agreement and the Collateral, and

WHEREAS, Assignor seeks to assign the Collateral to Hickies Opco LLC, a limited liability corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 1675 South State Street, Suite B, Dover, Delaware 19901 ("Assignee"), which includes the trademarks, trademark registrations and/or applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, and owns any common law trademark rights related thereto, and/or to any other marks used in its business (collectively, "the Trademarks"), and owns the United States patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 2 hereto, and the foreign patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 3 hereto, and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in those U.S. and domestic patents and patent applications (collectively, "the Patents"), and has created original works of authorship fixed in a tangible medium of expression ("Works") and owns copyright rights to the Works ("the Copyrights") including but not limited to all applications and registrations for the Copyrights set forth on Schedule 4 hereto, and owns intellectual property rights associated with the foregoing and/or further intellectual property rights in connection with its business (with the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and all other intellectual property rights being collectively referred to as "the Intellectual Property") as set forth in Schedule 5 hereto; and

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that as of the date set forth below, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and by these presents does hereby confirm the sale, assignment, and transfer, unto the Assignee, and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the Assignee:

- (1) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and in and to any and all other applications, registrations, renewals, and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith; and,
- (2) the entire worldwide right, title and interest, including all rights to claim priority, in and to Assignor's inventions found in the Patents, and in and to all those foreign

and/or domestic patent applications filed for Assignor's inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the Patents (whether or not they claim priority to the Patents, including, but not limited to, any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, re-examination, PCT, regional phase, or national phase application, and any and all other applications previously filed or to be filed, and any and all other patents previously issued or to be issued, from any of the Patents); and,

- (3) the entire worldwide right, title, and interest, in the Works and in the Copyrights, including, but not limited to the right, title, and interest in any and too the Copyright applications and registrations and any past, present, or future derivative works; and,
- (4) all further worldwide right, title, and interest, in the Intellectual Property, without reservation of limitation, including any and all right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the Intellectual Property.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been made or entered into, or will be made or entered into, which would conflict with this assignment;

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Intellectual Property as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and will testify as to the same in any litigation or any other proceeding related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits, required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and/or enforce any of the Intellectual Property, or to pursue any proceedings, and will cooperate in taking any actions which may be necessary or desirable to obtain rights to, maintain, or enforce said Intellectual Property, and/or any and all rights thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this day of June 2021.

### HIC ACQUISITION LLC

6/25/2021 Dated:	D ξ. /b		
	Name: David Hazan		
	Title: Manager		

### **SCHEDULE 1--TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Reg. No.
3D hickies	Argentina	3447934	2889014
HICKIES	Argentina	2587491	2112903
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	Argentina	3709456	
Design only	Argentina	3447934	171119811
HICKIES	Australia	1106424	1106424
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	Australia	1948046	1948046
Replace the lace	Australia	1948047	1948047
HICKIES	Austria	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Brazil	907993150	907993150
HICKIES	Bulgaria	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Canada	1580844	TMA919,983
HICKIES	Chile	1.105.168	1.138.230
HICKIES	China	20125322	20125322
HICKIES	China	20125321	20125321
SLIKKIES	China	12853743	12853743
V-tie	China	13133640	13133640
DOOHICKIES	China	14231416	14231416
HICKIES	China	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	China	16405754	16405754
HICKIES Chinese Name 嬉奇	China		
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	China		
PUNGAS	China	14275307	14275307
React	China	29300923	
SLIKKIES	China	12853744	12853744
V-tie	China	13133641	13133641
	China	25257747	25257747
HICKIES("Hai Ke Shi") 海			
克斯	China	20125320	
HICKIES	China (Shi Qi)	12690983	12690983
HICKIES ("Shi QI Shi")	China 西奇 斯	20125319	20125319
HICKIES	Costa Rica	2016-0001831	253481
HICKIES	Czech Republic	1106424	
HICKIES	Denmark	1106424	
HICKIES	Dominican Republic	2016-7473	
HICKIES	El Salvador	20160230211	
3D hickies without text	EU CTM	16952962	
HILACES	EU CTM	16781049	
React	EU CTM	17804741	17804741
Replace the Lace by HICKIES	EU CTM	16704538	
V-tie	EU CTM	16781056	
PUNGAS	EU CTM	12733481	
HICKIES	EU CTM	13885116	
DOOHICKIES	EU CTM	12698791	12698791
Love Your Kicks	EU CTM	13763107	13763107
HICKIES 3D TM	EU CTM	14745897	14745897

HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	EU CTM	17896294	17896294
Design only	Europe	16952962	16952962
Design only	Europe	14745897	14745897
HICKIES	Finland	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	France	1106424	1106424
Design only	Germany	3020170172729.00	
3D Hickies	Germany	3020170172729.00	
Design only	Germany	2017102511454700WA	
3D Hickies Side	Germany	2017102511454700WA	
Design only	Germany	2017102512092900WA	
3D Hickies Side 2	Germany	2017102512092900WA	
HICKIES	Germany	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Greece	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Guatemala	2016-01723	218-627
HICKIES	Honduras	8399-16	141871
HICKIES	Hong Kong	303249441	303249441
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	Hong Kong	304531095	
Hilaces	Hong Kong	304531103	
Sent Charm	Hong Kong	304531121	
V-tie	Hong Kong	304531112	
Ving	Hong Kong	304531130	
嬉奇	Hong Kong	304433869	304433869
HICKIES	Hungary	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	India	2701856	2701856
HICKIES	Indonesia	D00 2016 033194	
HICKIES	Ireland	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Israel	265081	265081
HICKIES	Italy	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Japan	1106424	1106424
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	Japan	2018-063415	
HICKIES	Japan (in Katakana)	2013-12638	2013-12638
HICKIES	Kuwait	176139	142082
HICKIES	Malaysia	2016062997	2016062997
HICKIES	Mexico	1287728	1326806
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	Mexico	2069358	1932580
HICKIES	Nicaragua	20160230211	2016115901 LM
HICKIES	Norway	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Panama	23374001	233740-01
HICKIES	Paraguay	15/34.754	
HICKIES	Peru	628292-2015	242048
HICKIES	Phillippines	4-2014-501226	4/2014/00501226
HICKIES	Poland	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Portugal	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Romania	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Russia	2018733227	
HILACES	Russia	2018733228	

HICKIES	Russian Federation	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Singapore	T1403995B	T1403995B
嬉奇	Singapore	402018028235	40201802823S
HICKIES	South Africa	2014/34076	2014/34076
HICKIES	South Korea	1106424	1106424
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	South Korea	40-2018-66459	
히키스	South Korea	40-2017-137137	40-1365369
HICKIES	Spain	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Sweden	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Switzerland	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	Taiwan	104016934	1733620
嬉奇	Taiwan	106036771	1883897
希奇斯	Taiwan	105028025	1819065
HICKIES ("Hai Ke Shi")	Taiwan 海 克斯	105028025	1819065
HICKIES ("Shi Qi Shi")	Taiwan 西 奇斯	105028026	1819066
HICKIES	Thailand	1022705	171119811
HICKIES	Turkey	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	United Arab Emirates	227795	227795
HICKIES	United Kingdom	1106424	1106424
HICKIES	United Kingdom	913885116	913885116
DOOHICKIES	United Kingdom	912698791	912698791
PUNGAS	United Kingdom	912733481	912733481
Love Your Kicks	United Kingdom	913763107	913763107
3D Hickies Design	United Kingdom	914745897	914745897
Replace the Lace by HICKIES	United Kingdom	916704538	916704538
HILACES	United Kingdom	916781049	916781049
V-tie	United Kingdom	916781056	916781056
Design mark	United Kingdom	916952962	916952962
React	United Kingdom	917804741	917804741
Hickies Stylized K Logo	United Kingdom	91789294	91789294
Design only	United States	86901843	
Design only	United States	86901151	5163080
Love Your Kicks	United States	86859217	5287001
3D One Strap	United States	86901843	ABANDONED
3D Top View Lace Up	United States	86901151	5163080
DOOHICKIES	United States	85374023	4664056
HICKIES	United States	85976869	4200125
HICKIES ELEMENTS	United States	86420517	4774351
HICKIES EU 3D Mark	United States	88083356	5714404
HICKIES No Tie	United States	88083301	3,201
HICKIES Stylized Logo with K	United States	87910437	5647278
K HICKIES	United States	86425767	4882758
Lace it Link it Lock it	United States	88083146	5718102
LACES OUT HICKIES IN	United States	86452279	4743715
Life Without Laces	United States	86917177	5013027

Love Your Kicks	United States	86543394	4869701
Never Tie Your Shoes Again	United States	87536449	5635649
Never Tie Your Shoes Again	United States	87933567	5592301
Never Tie. Never Stop.	United States	88083201	5687668
Nothing in your way	United States	88083171	5718103
React	United States	87541294	ABANDONED
Replace the Lace	United States	87345581	5376818
Set Your Sneakers Free	United States	88083126	5718101
îndonesia	United States	indonesia	
Tie-free	United States	88083218	ABANDONED
React	United States	87784429	
PUNGAS	United States	86231717	4757170
HICKIES	United States	86/327878	5008264
HICKIES	Uruguay	467.124	467124
HICKIES	Venezuela	2012-022888	P334916
HICKIES	Vietnam	4-2017-25253	
HICKIES	WIPO	1106424	

### $\underline{SCHEDULE~2-US~PATENTS}$

# SCHEDULE 2 – U.S. PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Patent No.	Application Serial No.
	16/625,462
	62/522,469
	62/522,464
	62/522,466
	62/522,458
7,506,420	11/162,759
8,850,675	13/367,362
9,538,802	14/493,108
9,820,535	14/377,103
10,939,733	15/678,712
11,019,883	15/363,806
D686,909	29/412,658
D705,647	29/472,638
D714,631	29/467,522
D716,645	29/468,991
D719,823	29/468,997
D720,123	29/487,338
D721,268	29/468,999
D762,459	29/468,543
D786,055	29/561,464
D797,548	29/555,546
D819.433	29/503.374

### <u>SCHEDULE 3 – FOREIGN PATENTS</u>

# SCHEDULE 3 – FOREIGN PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Australia	Australia			Australia	Australia	Argentina	Argentina	Argentina		Argentina		Argentina	Argentina		Argentina		Country
<b>ralia</b> Rate Independent Systems for Footwear	HICKIES		Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	Detachable Button Utility Model Patent	Utility Model Patent	Detachable Button	Defensive Designs	New	Defensive Designs	New	Defensive Designs	H2	Utility Model Patent	Detachable Button		Product Line
Australian Patent Application based on PCT/2018/038591	Design	PCT/2018/038591	Application based	Australian Patent	Innovation Patent	Othity Model	Hility Model	Design-T-bar	Middle	Design -Oval	Anchors	Design - Arrow	Design 2.0		Utility Model		Case Type
Pending	Granted			Pending	Granted	rending	Dending	Granted		Granted		Granted	Granted		Pending		Status
ing 2018288828 / PCT/US2018/03859 1	135182012	١	PCT/US2018/03859	2018288828 /	2018101169	MITS OT 02332	M18 01 0222	93071		93073		93072	88915		M18 01 02332		App. #
6/20/18	7/26/12			6/20/18	8/15/18	91/51/9	8/15/18	2/28/18		2/28/18		2/28/18	9/4/15		8/15/18	Date	App.
6/20/18	344027				201810116 9			93071		93073		93072	88915				Patent #
	3/18/13				8/29/18			2/28/18		2/28/18		2/28/18	9/4/15			Date	Grant

	Canada	Brazil					Brazil		Brazil		Brazil			Brazil		Brazil	Brazil		Brazil				Brazil		Brazil	Austria	
	HICKIES	Defensive Designs New				Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	Utility Model Patent	Detachable Button	New	Defensive Designs	New	Defensive Designs		New	Defensive Designs	HICKIES		H2			Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	Utility Model Patent	Detachable Button	Defensive Utility Performance	
	Core Utility	Design - T-Bar	91	PCT/US/2018/0385	on	Application based	Brazilian Patent		Utility Model		Design - T-Bar		Middle	Design - Oval	Anchors	Design - Arrow	Design		Design 2.0	91	on BCT/HS/2019/0395	Application based	Brazilian Patent		Utility Model	Divisional of 14845433.3	
	Granted	Pending				ed	Publish	(	Pending		Pending			Granted		Granted	Granted		Granted			ed	Publish		Pending	Granted	
PCT/US2012/41713	2831406 /	BR 30 2018 000785- 2/28/18 9			PCT/US2018/03859	/	BR 112019027521.5	4	BR 202018016704 -	9	BR 30 2018 000785- 2/28/18		7	BR 30 2018 000786- 2/28/18	7	BR 30 2018 000786- 2/28/18	BR302012003934-7 8/1/12		BR302016000865-5	H	PCT/US2018/03859	1	BR 112019027521.5	4	BR 202018016704 -	14845433.3	
	6/8/12	2/28/18					7521.5 6/20/18		6704 - 8/15/18		2/28/18			2/28/18		2/28/18	8/1/12		3/2/16				6/20/18		8/15/18	4/20/16	
	2831406 4/21/15																BR3020120 12/17/13 03934-7	00865-5	BR3020160 9/5/17							3046438 3/6/19	

China	China	China	China				China	China	Chile					Canada	Canada					Canada
DOOHICKIES - Charms	Hkids	HICKIES	H2			Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	HICKIES	HICKIES				Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	HICKIES				Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent
Pungas Clip	Hickies Kids	Design	Design 2.0	91	On (2010 (2017	Application based	Chinese Patent	Utility Model	Core Utility	1	Application PCT/IJS2018/03859	International	Phase of PCT	Canadian National	Design	PCI/USZU18/03859	Application	International	Phase of PCT	Canadian National
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted				Pending	Granted	Allowed					Pending	Granted					Pending
201430091947.9	201630496853.9	201230369100.3	201630059299.8		Ь	PCT/US2018/03859	201880041270.3 /	201320083349.7	2085-2014			<u></u>	PCT/US2018/03859	3066467/	146138			نت	PCT/US2018/03859	3066467/
4/14/14	10/10/1 6	8/6/12	3/3/16				6/20/18	2/6/13	6/8/12					6/20/18	6/12/12					6/20/18
ZL2014300 91947.9	ZL2016304 96853.9	ZL2012303 69100.3	ZL2016300 59299.8				110913807	ZL2013200 83349.7	56318					3066467	146138					3066467
12/10/14	3/1/17	1/30/13	9/14/16					9/11/13	5/4/18						4/22/13					

Europe	Europe	Europe	Europe	Europe	Europe		EPO	EPO	Colombia	China (2nd)	China (1st)		China
H2	Н2	Systems for Footwear	Fastening Device	Fastening Device	Defensive Utility Performance	Performance	Defensive Utility	HICKIES	a HICKIES	nd) HICKIES	st) HICKIES		Rate Independent Systems for Footwear
Design 2.0	Design 2.0	ear 1	Divisional of Utility Reg. No. 19160726.6	Divisional pending	PCT/US2014/56824	Utility App. No. US'108	Stemmed from	Core Utility	Core Utility	Core Utility	Core Utility	PCT/US/2018/0385 91	
Granted	Granted	rending		Pending	Granted		Allowed	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Pending
003009125-0002	003009125-0001	18819/81.8/ PCT/US2018/03859 1	20188090.3	19160726.6	14845433.3 / PCT/US2014/56824		14845433.3	13153930.6	14-171.751 / PCT/US2012/04171 3	201280069064.6 / PCT/US2012/04171 3	201210308271.4	F	201880041270.3 / PCT/US2018/03859
3/1/16	3/1/16	9/20/18	9/17/20	9/22/14	4/20/16		4/20/16	2/4/13	6/8/12	6/8/12	8/24/12		6/20/18
003009125 -0002	003009125 3/1/16 -0001				3046438		3046438	2622979	6577	ZL2012800 69064 6	ZL2012103 08271.4		110913807
3/1/16	3/1/16				3/6/19		3/6/19	7/15/15	1/29/16	3/15/17	2/24/16		

Germany	France	France	Europe Europe	Europe	Europe	Europe	Europe	Europe Europe
HICKIES	Defensive Utility Performance	Systems for Footwear HICKIES	DOOHICKIES - Charms Fastening Device Rate Independent	Defensive Designs Originals - Performance 2	Defensive Designs Originals - Performance 1	Defensive Designs Originals - Basic	Defensive Designs	HICKIES Hkids
Core Utility		1 Core Utility	Design 002352187- 0001 Divisional pending	Design' 002434720- 02	Design'002434720- 0001	Design '002434761	Design * 002434761	Design Hickies Kids
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted Pending	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted Granted
13153930.6	14845433.3	PCT/US2018/03859 1 13153930.6	002352187-0001 19160726.6 18819781.87	002434720-0002	002434720-0001	002434761-0001	002434761-0002	002075341-0001 003415595-001
2/4/13	4/20/16	2/4/13	11/26/1 3 9/22/14 6/20/18	3/27/14	3/27/14	3/27/14	3/27/14	7/17/12 10/11/1 6
2622979	3046438	2622979	002352187 -0001	3 20000	002434720 -0001	002434761	002434761 -0000	002075341 -0001 003415595 -0001
7/15/15	3/6/19	7/15/15	7 11/26/13		0 4/29/14	1 4/29/14	002434761 4/29/14	002075341 7/17/12 -0001 003415595 10/11/16 -0001

Japan	Italy	Italy	Indonesia Israel	India India	Hong Kong	Hong Kong	Germany Germany
Performance HICKIES	Defensive Utility	HICKIES	H2 HICKIES	HICKIES HICKIES	Fastening Devices and Systems and Methods thereof	HICKIES	HICKIES  Defensive Utility  Performance
Utility Model		Core Utility	Design 2.0 Core Utility	Core Utility  Core Utility	nd ods	Core Utility	Utility Model
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted Granted	Pending Pending	Register ed	Granted	Granted Granted
2014-600095 / PCT/US2012/04171 3	14845433.3	13153930.6	A00201600710 233940	1628/KOLNP/2014 / PCT/US2012/04171 3 1628/KOLNP/2014 / PCT/US2012/04171 3	17101043.6 /PCT/US2014/0568 24	14112772.3 / PCT/US2012/04171	202012012779.9 14845433.3
6/8/12	4/20/16	2/4/13	3/4/16 6/8/12	6/8/12 6/8/12	9/22/14	12/22/1 4	6/8/12 4/20/16
3197186	3046438	2622979	IDD0000004 5628 233940		НК122726 В	HK1119918 3/9/18 5	20201201 779.9 3046438
4/8/15	3/6/19	7/15/15	4 3/24/17 7/1/15		HK1227264 12/13/19 B	8 3/9/18	202012012 3/19/14 779.9 3046438 3/6/19

Mexico		Mexico	Mexico	Malaysia	Korea	Korea	Japan	Japan Japan	Japan
Н2	Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	Detachable Button Utility Model Patent	HICKIES	Rate Independent Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent Systems for Footwear	H2 HICKIES	Rate Independent Systems for Footwear
Design 2.0	Application based on PCT/2018/038501	Mexican Patent	Utility Model	Core Utility	Korean Patent Appli cation Based on PCT/US2018/03859	Korean Patent Appli cation Based on PCT/US2018/03859 1	Japanese Patent Application based on PCT/US/2018/0385 91	Design 2.0 Design	Japanese Patent Application based on PCT/US/2018/0385 91
Granted	ed	Publish	Allowed	Granted	Pending	Pending	Publish ed	Granted Granted	Publish ed
MX/F/2016/000738 3/3/16		MX/a/2019/015517 6/20/18	MX/u/2018/000471 8/15/18	PI2014002296 / PCT/US2012/04171 3	10-2020-7001264 / PCT/US2018/03859 1	10-2020-7001264 / PCT/US2018/03859 1	2020-520191 / PCT/US2018/03591	2016-004669 2012-016981	2020-520191 / PCT/US2018/03591
3/3/16 50948		6/20/18	8/15/18	6/8/12	6/20/18	6/20/18	6/20/18	3/3/16 1591929 7/17/12 1457461	6/20/18
10/2/17				5/19/20				)29 11/2/17 161 11/9/12	

Philippines	PCT	PCT				Panama	Panama				Panama		Panama		Netherlands	Netherlands				Mexico			Mexico		Mexico
Ract - Utility HICKIES		React - Utility			Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	HICKIES			Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	HICKIES		Performance	Defensive Utility	HICKIES			Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent		Other violet ratell	Letachable Button	) : (	HICKIES
Core Utility	Utility	Utility	PCT/2018/038591	on	Application based	Panamenian Patent	Core Utility	PCT/2018/038591	on	Application based	Panamenian Patent		Core Utility			Core Utility	PCT/2018/038591	on	Application based	Mexican Patent			Utility Model	10000	Design
Granted	Pending	Pending				Pending	Pending			ed	Publish		Pending		Granted	Granted				Pending	Ce	allowan	Notice	<u>.</u> (	Granted
1-2014-501752	PCT/US18/38591	PCT/US18/38591			PCT/US2018/03859	92916-01/	90316		₽	PCT/US2018/03859	92916-01/		90316		14845433.3	13153930.6				MX/a/2019/015517			MX/U/2018/0004/1		MX/F/2012/002450
6/8/12	6/20/18	6/20/18				6/20/18	6/8/12				6/20/18		6/8/12		4/20/16	2/4/13				6/20/18			81/51/8	2777	8/6/12
1-2014- 501752															3046438	2622979								()	39589
2/11/16															3/6/19	7/15/15								0) =0) ±0	8/28/13

South Korea	South Korea	Singapore				Russia	ivassia	Piccip	Russia			Russia		Russia				Philippines				7	Philippines
HICKIES	H2	HICKIES		•	Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	Utility Model Patent	Detachable Rutton	HICKIES		Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent	Utility Model Patent	Detachable Button		Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent					Systems for Footwear	Rate Independent
Design	Design 2.0	Core Utility	PCT/2018/038591	on :	Application based	Russian Patent	County Interded	[]Hillity Model	Design	on PCT/2018/038591	Application based	Russian Patent		Utility Model	91	on PCT/HS/2018/0385	Application based	Philippines Patent	91	PCT/US/2018/0385	on :	Application based	Philippines Patent
Granted	Granted	Granted			9	Pending	i ciranig	Pending	Granted			Pending		Pending				Pending				0	Pending
30-2012-0037928	30-2016-10113	11201404661P / PCT/US2012/04171 3		<b>⊢</b> .	PCT/US2018/03859	2020101658 /		2018129782	2012502531	1	PCT/US2018/03859	2020101658/		2018129782		1	PCT/US2018/03859	1-2019-502885/			<b>L</b>	PCT/US2018/03859	1-2019-502885 /
8/6/12	3/4/16	6/8/12			0/ =0/ ±0	6/20/18	ot for fo	2/15/12	7/26/12			6/20/18		8/15/18				6/20/18				-,,	6/20/18
30-695961	30-869974	11201404 661P					TOGGLE	190675	86521					190675									
5/30/13	8/22/16	6/16/16					1/0/10	7/8/19	10/16/13					7/8/19									

United Kingdom	Arabian Emirates	United	Emirates	United Arabian	Turkey	Thailand	Taiwan	Taiwan	Taiwan	Taiwan		Switzerland	Switzerland			Sweden	Spain	Spain
HICKIES	H2			Н2	HICKIES	Н2	HICKIES	H2	Н2	Detachable Button Utility Model Patent	Performance	and Defensive Utility	and HICKIES	Performance	Defensive Utility		Defensive Utility Performance	HICKIES
Core Utility		Design 2.0		Design 2.0	Core Utility	Design 2.0	Design	Design 2.0 v2	Design 2.0	Utility Model t			Core Utility					Core Utility
Granted		Pending		Pending	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Granted	Granted			Granted	Granted	Granted
13153930.6		138/2016		138/2016	13153930.6	1602000757	102300429	105301122D01	105301122	107211185		14845433.3	13153930.6			14845433.3	14845433.3	13153930.6
2/4/13		3/6/16		3/6/16	2/4/13	3/4/16	7/24/12	4/6/16	3/4/16	8/15/18		4/20/16	2/4/13			4/20/16	4/20/16	2/4/13
2622979					2622979	61828	D159237	D182435	D180446	M568628		3046438	2622979			3046438	3046438	2622979
7/15/15					7/15/15	4/5/18	3/11/14	4/21/17	1/1/17	10/21/18		3/6/19	7/15/15			3/6/19	3/6/19	7/15/15

United Kingdom	Defensive Utility Granted 14845433.3  Performance  Performance  Performance	Viotana paragraph	Granted	14845433.3		4/20/16	
Vietnam	Rate Independent	Vietnamese Patent	Request		1-2019-07265/	1-2019-07265/	1-2019-07265/
	Systems for Footwear	Application based	for		PCT/US2018/03859	PCT/US2018/03859	PCT/US2018/03859
		on	examin	⋽.	in 1	n 1	n 1
		PCT/2018/038591	ation				
Vietnam		Vietnamese Patent	Request		lest 1-2019-07265 /	1-2019-07265 / 6/20/18	1-2019-07265/
	Rate Independent	Application based	ਕੁੰ		PCT/US2018/03859	PCT/US2018/03859	PCT/US2018/03859
	Systems for Footwear	on PCT/2018/038591	examin ation	₹.	iin 1	in 1	in 1

### $\underline{SCHEDULE\ 4-US\ COPYRIGHTS}$



# HC(IES\*\*

### Copyrights as of November 25, 2020

Title	Status	Registration number	Effective date of registration
Multicolored Hickies Cross Legged Photo	Granted	VA 1-880-677	12-Nov-13
Shoe One Through Five Drawing	Granted	VA 1-880-705	12-Nov-13
HICKIES First Kickstarter Campaign Photos	Granted	VA 1-918-449	29-May-14
Illustrations on how to use HICKIES Laces	Granted	VA 1-924-241	15-Aug-14

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | MHILCOSTEAM | CONSTREAM | CONSTR

### <u>SCHEDULE 5 – OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY</u>



## HCCIES

### Social Media Accounts as of April 12, 2021

Platform	Handle	Followers / Likes
Facebook	HICKIES	~413k likes
Instagram	@HICKIES	~61k followers
Twitter	@hickies	~5k followers
Pinterest	@hickies	~2k followers
Tumbir	loveyourkicks	
Vimeo	HICKIES	

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | MHIIco Streambank | Compared to the Compared



# HC(IES\*\*

### Domain Names as of November 25, 2020

Domain	Status	Domain Country	Registrar
doohickies.kr	Registered	South Korea	Marcaria
doohickies.com.br	Registered	Brazil	Marcaria
hickies.ch	Registered	Switzerland	Marcaria
monkys.com.ar	Registered	Argentina	Marcaria
hickies.com.ve	Registered	Venezuela	Marcaria
hickies.co.jp	Registered	Japan	Marcaria
hickies.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hickies.pt	Registered	Portugal	Marcaria
hickies.my	Registered	Malaysia IDN	Marcaria
hickies.nl	Registered	Netherlands	Marcaria
hickies.eu	Registered	European Union	Marcaria
hickies.com.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hickies.jp	Registered	Japan	Marcaria
hickies.com.mx	Registered	Mexico	Marcaria
hickies.mx	Registered	Mexico	Marcaria
hickies.co.nl	Registered	Netherlands	Marcaria
hickies.co	Registered	Colombia	Marcaria
hickies.fr	Registered	France	Marcaria
hickies.tw	Registered	Taiwan	Marcaria
hickies.asia	Registered	Asia	Marcaria
hickies.com.br	Registered	Brazil	Marcaria
hickies.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
hickies.com.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
hickies.tv	Registered	Generic-tv	Marcaria
hickies.xxx	Registered	Generic-xxx	Marcaria
hickies.in	Registered	India	Marcaria
hickies.it	Registered	Italy	Marcaria
hickies.com.ru	Registered	Russian Federation	Marcaria
hickies.ru	Registered	Russian Federation	Marcaria
hickies.sg	Registered	Singapore	Marcaria
hickies.co.kr	Registered	South Korea	Marcaria
hickies.kr	Registered	South Korea	Marcaria
hickies.com.es	Registered	Spain	Marcaria

1



hickies.es	Registered	Spain	Marcaria
hickies.se	Registered	Sweden	Marcaria
hickies.com.tw	Registered	Taiwan	Marcaria
hickies.co.il	Registered	Israel	Marcaria
hilaces.vn	Registered	Vietnam	Marcaria
hickies.co.nz	Registered	New Zealand	Marcaria
pungas.eu	Registered	European Union	Marcaria
pungas.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
hickies.be	Registered	Belgium	Marcaria
hickles.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hickles.eu	Registered	European Union	Marcaria
hilaces.com.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hickles.jp	Registered	Japan	Marcaria
hickles.com.br	Registered	Brazil	Marcaria
hickles.fr	Registered	France	Marcaria
hickles.hk	Registered	Hong Kong	Marcaria
hilaces.hk	Registered	Hong Kong	Marcaria
hilaces.id	Registered	Indonesia	Marcaria
hickles.mx	Registered	Mexico	Marcaria
hilaces.com.ru	Registered	Russian Federation	Marcaria
hickles.uk	Registered	United Kingdom	Marcaria
hickles.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
hilaces.co.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hlckies.ru	Registered	Russian Federation	Marcaria
hickies.com.ua	Registered	Ukraine	Marcaria
hickles.com.ua	Registered	Ukraine	Marcaria
hilaces.com.ua	Registered	Ukraine	Marcaria
hickies.cm	Registered	Cameroon	Marcaria
hickles.tw	Registered	Taiwan	Marcaria
hilaces.tw	Registered	Taiwan	Marcaria
hilaces.com.hk	Registered	Hong Kong	Marcaria
hickles.ca	Registered	Canada	Marcaria
hickles.kr	Registered	South Korea	Marcaria
v-ties.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hilace.info	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
v-tie.info	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
hickies.app	Registered	.app	GoDaddy
shoelace.app	Registered	.app	GoDaddy
shoelaces.app	Registered	.арр	GoDaddy

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | | Hilco**BAJENT** | | sestreambank

**REEL: 056697 FRAME: 0224** 



shoeps.app	Registered	.app	GoDaddy
hickiesnetwork.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickies.adult	Registered	GTLD-adult	Marcaria
hickies.porn	Registered	GTLD-porn	Marcaria
hickies.lu	Registered	Luxembourg	Marcaria
hickies.si	Registered	Slovenia	Marcaria
hickies.lv	Registered	Latvia	Marcaria
hickies.su	Registered	Soviet Union	Marcaria
hickies.lt	Registered	Lithuania	Marcaria
hickies.ee	Registered	Estonia	Marcaria
hickies.ie	Registered	Ireland	Marcaria
DO-HICKIES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
h1ck1es.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickie5.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickles.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hlckles.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
DO-HICKIES.NET	Registered	.net	GoDaddy
DO-HICKIES.INFO	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
DO-HICKIES.ORG	Registered	.org	GoDaddy
DOOHICKIES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
no-tielaces.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
no-tieshoelaces.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickies.com.py	Registered	Paraguay	Marcaria
hickies.uk.com	Registered	United Kingdom uk Alt	Marcaria
hickies.com.uy	Registered	Uruguay	Marcaria
hickies.com.pe	Registered	Peru	Marcaria
hickies.com.bo	Registered	Bolivia	Marcaria
hickies.pe	Registered	Peru	Marcaria
DOOHICKIES.INFO	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
DOOHICKIES.NET	Registered	.net	GoDaddy
DOOHICKIES.ORG	Registered	.org	GoDaddy
HICKIE.ME	Registered	.me	GoDaddy
HICKIE.ORG	Registered	.org	GoDaddy
hicki.es	Registered	Spain	Marcaria
HICKIES.BIZ	Registered	biz	GoDaddy
HICKIE.US	Registered	.us	GoDaddy
HICKIES.US	Registered	.us	GoDaddy
HICKIES.ME	Registered	.me	GoDaddy
xnmtst4b.cn	Update pendin	g .cn	GoDaddy

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | Millos PATENT | Mestreambank



xnmtsv4iv1h.cn	Update pending	.cn	GoDaddy
xnmtst4b.com = <b>嬉奇</b> .com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
xnmtsv4iv1h.com = 希奇斯.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
elasticshoelace.info	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
siliconeshoelace.info	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
嬉奇.tw	Registered	Taiwan	Marcaria
希奇斯.tw	Registered	Taiwan	Marcaria
ELASTICSHOELACE.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
SILICONESHOELACE.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickies.me.uk	Registered	United Kingdom	Marcaria
HICKIESELEMENTS.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickies.com.ar	Registered	Argentina	Marcaria
히키스.kr	Registered	South Korea	Marcaria
hickies.sex	Registered	GTLD-sex	Marcaria
HICKIES.NYC	Registered	.nyc	GoDaddy
GUANGZHOUSENTCHARM.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HICKIESELEMENT.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
SHENZHENBHD.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
XIAMENIJETECH.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickitos.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hikiee.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickitos.info	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
hickies.中国	Registered	China IDN	Marcaria
hickiesuk.com	Registered	Generic-com	Marcaria
hickies.vn	Registered	Vietnam	Marcaria
hickies.co.at	Registered	Austria	Marcaria
hickies.ca	Registered	Canada	Marcaria
hickies.co.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hickies.co.cz	Registered	Czech Republic	Marcaria
BUYHICKIESLACES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickies.ae	Registered	United Arab Emirates	Marcaria
hickieskids.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
doohickies.eu	Registered	European Union	Marcaria
hickies.co.no	Registered	Norway	Marcaria
doohickies.jp	Registered	Japan	Marcaria
doohickies.mx	Registered	Mexico	Marcaria
DOOHICKIES.BIZ	Registered	.biz	GoDaddy
alifewithoutlaces.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | | Hilco**BAJENT** | | sestreambank **REEL: 056697 FRAME: 0226** 



lifewithoutlaces.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
DOOHICKIES.COM.CO	Registered	.com.co	GoDaddy
DOOHICKIES.US	Registered	.us	GoDaddy
doohickies.com.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
hickies.net.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
doohickies.fr	Registered	France	Marcaria
hickies.co.id	Registered	Indonesia	Marcaria
hickies.com.ph	Registered	Philippines	Marcaria
hickies.ph	Registered	Philippines	Marcaria
doohickies.es	Registered	Spain	Marcaria
HICKIES.INFO	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
doohickies.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
hickies.sh.cn	Registered	China	Marcaria
doohickies.hk	Registered	Hong Kong	Marcaria
hickies.hk	Registered	Hong Kong	Marcaria
doohickies.it	Registered	Italy	Marcaria
hickies.co.it	Registered	Italy	Marcaria
hickies.com.nl	Registered	Netherlands	Marcaria
hickies.net.ru	Registered	Russian Federation	Marcaria
doohickies.de	Registered	Germany	Marcaria
hickies.in.th	Registered	Thailand	Marcaria
hickies.com.hk	Registered	Hong Kong	Marcaria
hlckies.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HICKIESLACE.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HICKIESLACES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HICKIESSHOELACE.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HICKIESSHOELACES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
shoelacesreimagined.com	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HEARTURKICKS.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
HEARTYOURKICKS.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
LOVEURKICKS.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
LUVURKICKS.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
LUVYOURKICKS.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
MYHICKIES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
KICKIES.INFO	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
MYHICKIES.INFO	Registered	.info	GoDaddy
KICKIES.NET	Registered	.net	GoDaddy
MYHICKIES.NET	Registered	.net	GoDaddy
KICKIES.ORG	Registered	.org	GoDaddy

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | | Hilco**BAJENT** | | sestreambank

**REEL: 056697 FRAME: 0227** 



MYHICKIES.ORG	Registered	.org	GoDaddy
hickies.com.pa	Registered	Panama	Marcaria
hickies.com.au	Registered	Australia	Marcaria
hickles.com.au	Registered	Australia	Marcaria
懒 <b>人鞋</b> 带.COM	Registered	Generic-com	GoDaddy
DOOHICKIES.CO	Registered	.co	GoDaddy
HICKIES.COM	Registered	.com	GoDaddy
hickies.ua	Waiting for	Ukraine	Marcaria
	documentation	1	
hickles.ua	Waiting for	Ukraine	Marcaria
	documentation	1	
hilaces.ua	Waiting for	Ukraine	Marcaria
	documentation	า	
hickies.ar	Registered		Marcaria
magiclaces.eu	Registered		Marcaria
magiclaces.com	Registered		GoDaddy
magic-laces.com	Registered		GoDaddy
silicone-laces.com	Registered		GoDaddy
thesiliconelaces.com	Registered		GoDaddy
tie-freelaces.co	Registered		GoDaddy
tie-freelaces.com	Registered		GoDaddy
tiefreelaces.com	Registered		GoDaddy
tiefreelaces.info	Registered		GoDaddy
tiefreelaces.net	Registered		GoDaddy
tiefreelaces.org	Registered		GoDaddy
		***************************************	

1500 Broadway, Ste, New York, NY 10036 | 781.471.1239 | www.hilcostreambank.com | ##Hilco**RATENT** | #@streambank RECORDED: 06/28/2021 REEL: 056697 FRAME: 0228